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NEW YORK
SAN FRANCISCO
LOS ANGELES

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The undersigned, Vice-President & General
Manager of the The De la Rama Steamship Co., Ine,.,
a Corporation duly organized under and by virtue oF
the laws of the Philippines, hereby certify:

l. That the M/V "MAMBUKAL" which was
owned by the Company, was chartered by the United
States Armed Forces of the Far East prior to the . N
outbreak of the war in 1941;

2. That Captain Pelix A, Golez was the
Magter of the herein mentionod vessel from tThe time
the Charter Pariy was entered into by and between
the United States Armed Forces in the Far East and
this Company up Eﬂ the occupation of the City of
Manila; and

3. That his galary as Master of the M/V
"MAMBUEAL", and for bthat matter all members of the
crew and ufflcerﬂ thereof, were not paid by this
Company but by the United States Army.

A

MICHAEL GARRETIT
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HEADQUARTERS
CLAIMS SERVICE, AFWESPAC
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF CLAIMS

20 December 1945

Mr, Felix A. Golez
liolo, Iloilo City

Dear Mr. Golez:

This Office has investigated your claim for back wages
for services performed during the month of December 1941
and found that you are not classified as a War Departmen
employee and, as such,are not entitled to any back wage due

yolla

The M/S “"Mambukal® was chartered by the U. S. Army,
but was not commandeered, sO yOu worked for the owner of the
M/S "Mambukal" and not for the U. S. Army. For this reason,
you have no claim against the U. S. Government.

Sincerely yours,

Captain, JAGD

Director, Team No. 1
Claims Investigating Service
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HEADQUARTERS
CLAIMS SERVICE, AFPWESPAC
OFFICE OF THE CHIFF OF CLAIMS

f
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/ 20 Pecember 1945 x%f

.|I: - x
[/ Mr, Felix A. (oles
/|'Moloy Iloilo City

/[ '|Dear Mr, Goless

| This Office has investigated your claim for back wages
' for services performed during the month of December 1541,
'and found that you are not classified as a War nupnrhnant
employee and, as suchjatre not entitled to any back wage due

! Fﬂui : )

The M/8 "Mambukal™ was chartered by the U, 8. Army
but was not commandeered, so you worked for the owner o the
M/8 "Mambukal® and not for the U, S. Army. For this reason,

you have no claim against

Director, Team No, 1
Claims Investigating Bervice g
PREPARED BY: /]

the U. 5. Government,
Sincerely yours,

EUGENE S. HUFF
Captain, JAGD

Ww

LT. MARSHALL V. WALKER/tbl
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Major Paul ¥. Becker ’1
Chief of Claims p
AFWESPAC

APO 707 &
Dear sir: !
Replying to your letter of Nov, 30,1945, I have the honor ’f‘

to state the following:

(1} The owner of the M/S "MAMPUKAL" is the De la Rama Steam-
ship CO,

(2) The M/S "MAMBUKAL" was chartered by the U.S. Army, Cor-
regidor Island Unit plying Manila, Corregidor and Olon-
gapo before World War 1I, carrying troops and supplies,

(8) I stopped working fof the U.S. Govt. on Jan.l,1942 a day
veiore the Japs entered Manila, -and the day we all were
told to disperse.

(4) Lt. Norton of Corregidor who was the Officer in charge of
our ship, Mr. Nelson who was our Inspector of Hulls in
Nanile; and if it is necessary, please refer to the De la
Rama Steamship CQ., the office is in Manila.

(S) You can also find my record in the record found in Cadrre- |

£4100r Oor 1n lManila Quartermaster of 1G4l. I

T | E " I

! loping that the sbove mentioned are satisfactory . Waiting |
10 your earliest convenientce, I am.

tours very respectfully,

Fellx A. Golez

Master,l/S Mambuksl
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30 Nov. 1945 /1

Fellx A, Golez
Ilollo City, Iloilo

Dear Mr, Golez, |
Before we can determine whether the Unlted _ ‘
States Govermment owes you mnnay; we must have the fol-
lowing Information:
{;1 The owner of the Boat M.S. MAMBULAK,
(2) If the ship was owned by the U, S. Govi.,
(3) when you stopped working for the U.S.Govt,
(4) Names of men who would lknow the circums-
tances of your employment,
| (5) Please gbate the name of the office referred
to in your letter of Augzust 16 1945,

Sincerely yours,

PAUL W, BECKER i |
la jor Fe As
Claims Inruaﬁigating Service

"PREPARED BY: /7 »/, /'/

LT. IL'MSHAIIII ‘E'r. ?IAI!F:EH- . e Elﬁ.
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AFPAC AGO Form No. 37
(15 June 1945)

ARINTEER BY Z77IRD ENGR. BASE AEPRD. CO.
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letter from Captain F. A. Goles, 6l San Pedro St.,

Mole Iloilo City, P. I. !?

cQM War Claims 29 Nov 19L5 /{

Forwarded as a matter pertaining to your office.

1 Incl: Ltr fr Capt. F. A. Goles w. F. C. ‘

S S — e S R — e —— - . e - —— m———
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HEEADUUARTERG
UNITED STATES BRMY FORCES, WESTERN PACIFIC
QFFICE OF THE CCLIANDING GENERAL

LAPOTOT
GSXRF 201 - OLEZ, FELIX A. 18 Cctober 1946
SUBJECT: Report of Tar Deaprtment Civilian Employee.

T The Adjutant General (Casualty urﬂnuhg,lﬂeshingtan 26, D.C,

13

1. It has been determined for the purposes of the kissing
Persons =ct:

ae Thut Feliz A.Golez was employed by wuartermaster
Corps. Fort Mills, Corrigider, Fhilippine islends and meets the
requiremants of Fublic Law 450, as amended.

b. That employment status &t beginning of absence was

Lagter, ungraded, §2580 per anmum, 18U per smmum guarter allowance,
4240 per annum subsistence sllowsnce and is entifled to the benefits
of the sct for the period beginning 16 Uecember 1941 end continuing

to 1 Jenuary 1942. ©Subject is considered to have resumed & reason-

ably normal existence with no serious depriwation occasioned by his

former official stutus on 2 Jenuary 1542. (Under the provicions of

Section 1V, par 1 (e) WD fory Casualty Administration upon recccups-

tion of the Philippines, dated 7 Hovember 1944 )

¢. Thet the normal tour of duty was 43 hours per weak. oSub-
ject is not entitled to overtime and differential pay.

ds The employes entered on duty status on 28 Oclober
1941 end wes last paid in full to include 15 December 1941 and did
not receive & subseguent partial payment.

2., Payment in full for arrears in pay will be made by this heed-
quarters, copies of peyrolls and computation being forwerded to Lommand-
inf Officer, Office Dependency Benefits, Uffice Chief of Finance es
Fayrodls sre complets.

FOR L' CUOMMANDING GadiRal:

D. M. LYLCH
kajor Inf.
Acct. pesst. Adj. wen.
1 Inel. = Aff (Orig.) Assistant Director
Recovered Personnel Division
{HFC COPY TC: VCoumanding Yfficer, Uffice of “Yependency Lenefits,
Office of Chief of Finence, 21% Washington Street,
Newark 2, llew Jersey.
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APO 70
29 October 154

Mr. Pelix A. Golesz
Guanco 6t.y Ileilo City ' SR 24 1946,

Daar My. Golesn:

.~ We are in receipt of yvour letter of 11 October 1946
reiterating vour request for reconsideration on your ulliu
for benefits under the Missing Persons Aet, es amended,
during the Japanese ccoupation.

Tn this connection, we wish to reiterate our determi- .
+nation on your claim thet you are not entitled for benefits
under the ¥iss Persons Act, ae amended, dus to the fact
that you were -made a prisoner of war i!‘thlﬂﬂilllil!
as a result of your employment by the U,8, Army nor did
‘you suffer any disability becsuse of enemy action Guring
your employment.

%LHID ug e

Sincerely yours,
":-'. '_.,.._' il
- BENJA¥IN J. PULLEY
ﬂl¥t., Inf.
Fighl as 3 1 Cleims Investigeting Service
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Capt, George F. Smith
Claims Service AFWESPAC
Apo 707, Manila.

Deaf sir:

I am in receipt of your letter of June 12, 1946,
with the information that although I was a U.S. War De-
partment employee before and after the declaration of War
Anarican & Japanese, I am not entitled for benifits during
the Hapanese occupation of the Philippines, under the
Missing Personsf@ct as amended.

I would like to inform however, that lr, Jacinto
P. Buendia Dart St. No, 1038 Paco, Manila, my Chief Officer
on board the M/8 "Mambucal" where I was the Captain had
already been paid his claim according to him.

If the above.information is true please alidow
me to reiterate mu request for reconsidergtion having the
same right as my Chief Officer.

‘AWalting for your reply, I am,

Respectfully yours,

Forlrs B ey

Felix A, Golez
Guanco St., Iloilo City.
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This effice is in receipt of your letter of June
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- APO 707
12 June 1946

Mr., Felix A. Goles
61 San Pedro St.,
Molo, Iloilo City

Dear Mr. Golez:

This office 1s in rlcnigt of your letter of June 3,
1946, with the therein attached certificate of Mr. Michael
Garrett stating that for your employment as Master of the
M/V "Mambukal®, you were being paid by the U.S, Army.

.. Please be informed that the nature of your employment
doeg not gqualify you for benefits under the NMissing Per-
song Act, as amended, and therefore you are mot itled
for pay during the Japanese occupation of the Philippines.

If you were not paid any part of your salary for the
period you were aetually employed, please accomplish the
attached three (3) coples of Claims Service Form No. 619.
In this form, please give us a brief history of your em-
pln{iljnt,_ rate of pay and period for which you were not

pai

Also, inclosed are three (3) copies of Claims Service
Form No. 603, to be filled up by three of the members of
the crew who worked under you. After the completion of
all the aforementioned forms, please return them to us at
your earliest convenience. . 1 -

Sincerely yours,

GEORGE F. SMITH
Captain - CAC
Claims Investigating Service

Inelss:

Clains Bervice Form No. 619 ia H]:I.il;
Claims Service Form No. 603 (3 copiles

*
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Tloilo June 3, I948

The Director,Team No.I
Claims Investigating Service
AR\ ESPAC

Manila

My dear sir:=

I am enclosing herewith the ceutificate of the Dela
nzma “teamship uﬂ- Inc. wanila,certifying me tanat L have be=-
en withdrawing Ny paYy from the JeSealml, betore and during
the landing of the Japs in *anila.

In view of this evidence I pra¥ ¥You to reconsider my
eclaim for my Back Pav¥.

I went to #anila to look for my “#merican Officers in
“mrrealdor lglands during the “merican=Japs war, to cet more
evidence and to satisfy Yyou taht I am really a War Department
emploYee, but ino vain, the¥ might have gone for I could not
get any information as to their whereabouts.

-,

Your kind attention to m¥ elaim will be looked upon
as a great favor.

Ver¥ trul¥ Y.urs,

FrLIX A. COLYZ
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